
 
 

 

  CIN: L65190MH2004GOI148838 

 

 

THE AUTHORISED OFFICER (AO)  
 

OF 
 

IDBI BANK LTD  

 
NPA Management Group, Hyderabad Zone, 

5-9-89 / 1 & 2, Chapel Road, Hyderabad- 500001, Telangana State 

 

BID DOCUMENT  
 

For Sale of Mortgaged Property  of  

 

M/s. ECI Engineering & Construction Co. Ltd. (ñECIò) 

situated at Begumpet, Hyderbad, Telangana- 

 

Under 

 

 

The Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Asset and  

Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 &  

The Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 (ñThe Actò) 
 

 

 

 

E-Auction Date: June 24, 2019 (Monday) 
From 4.00 pm to 5.00 pm 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 



2 
 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS  

Chapter Particulars Page  

No. 

 
I  Possession Notice Published in Newspapers 3-4 

II  Public Notice for Sale of Property through E-Auction published 

on May 21, 2019. 
5-6 

III  Brief Description of Secured Assets                      7 

IV  Outstanding Dues of the Secured Lender                                   8 

V Terms & Conditions                       9-16 

VI  Brief Details of Bid/Offer Document                17 

VII  Form of Profile of the Bidder - Individual  18-19 

VIII  Form of Profile of the Bidder ï Company / Firm/ Trust  20-21 

IX  Form of Appendix to the Bid/Offer  

(Declaration by the Bidder on non judicial stamp paper of 

Rs.200/-) 

22-23 

  



3 
 

I . POSSESSION NOTICE PUBLISHED IN TWO NEWSPAPERS 

 
 

 

The above Possession Notice was published 

in The New Indian Express (English) Newspaper of Hyderabad  

on October 02, 2018 (Tuesday) 
 



4 
 

 
 

The above Possession Notice was published 

in Namaste Telangana (Telugu) Newspaper of Hyderabad  

on October 02, 2018 (Tuesday) 
 



5 
 

 

II . E-Auction Sale Notice 

 

Sale Notice Published in Namaste Telangana, Hyderabad Edition 

(Telugu) Newspaper on May 21, 2019 



6 
 

 
 

Sale Notice Published in Business Standard (English) Newspaper on 

May 21, 2019 
 



7 
 

 

 

III -BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SECURED ASSET 

 

M/s. ECI Engineering & Construction Co. Ltd  (ñECIò) 

  

Immovable property owned by Mr.Ajay Kaza  

   
Schedule of Flat: All that Flat No.403 in the Fourth Floor of Peace Court Apartment 

admeasuring 1000 sft plinth area (excluding balconies and common areas and one car parking) 

together with 30 sq yds proportionate undivided share of land out of 1196 sq yds bearing 

Municipal No.6-3-1219 at Begumpet, Hyderabad, vide sale deed no 2410/1995 in favour of 

Mr. Kaza Ajay and bounded as under; 

 

Boundaries:  On the North by: Flat No.401 

On the South by: Road 

On the East by: Flat No.404  

On the West by: Neighbourôs Property 

 

Schedule of Land: All that premises bearing Municipal Number 6-3-1219 admeasuring 1196 sq 

yds at Begumpet Hyderabad, bounded as under  

 

Boundaries:  On the North by: Neighboursô Property 

On the South by: Road 

On the East by: Road and Neighbourôs House  

On the West by: Neighbourôs Property 

 

 

together with all buildings and structures thereon attached to the earth or permanently fastened 

to anything attached to the earth.  

 

 

******  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



8 
 

 

 

 

IV . OUTSTANDING DUES OF THE SECURED LENDER 

AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF DEMAND NOTICE UNDER SECTION 

13(2) OF SARFAESI ACT 2002 
 

M/s. ECI Engineering & Construction Co. Ltd  (ñECIò) 

 

Particulars of the Defaults Payment of Interest (including Penal Interest) 

 

Total Outstanding Dues as on Mar  01, 2018 

Loan (s) Amount in  

Cash Credit - I 1,96,06,41,980.76 

Cash Credit - II  1,55,33,91,683.99 

Cash Credit ï III  

[interchanged by earmarking NFB limits and 

converted in to CC under CDR] 

95,36,61,398.00 

Short Term Loan ï I 

[interchanged by earmarking NFB limits] 

3,68,13,707.00 

Short Term Loan ï II  

[interchanged by earmarking NFB limits] 

9,67,60,669.00 

Priority Debt (under CDR mechanism) 13,17,76,687.68 

Machinery Term Loan 45,70,934.00 

Sub-total 4,73,76,17,060.43 

Bank Guarantee Commission Overdue 4,82,423.00 

Total Fund Based 4,73,80,99,483.43 

Bank Guarantees 51,12,48,931.00 

Grand Total 5,24,93,48,414.43 

 

 

*****  

 

 

 



9 
 

V. TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
 

1 The Authorised Officer (AO) exercising the powers under the Securitization and 

Reconstruction of Financial Asset and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with 

Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as "the SARFAESI 

Act") is selling the asset/property mentioned at item No.III of this Bid Document 

(hereinafter referred to as the 'Secured Asset') and the same are being sold free from charges 

and encumbrances of the secured lenders mentioned at item No. IV of the Bid Document. 

2 Issue of Bid/ Offer / Bid Document  

 
The Bid Document is available from May 22, 2019 to June 20, 2019 on any working day 

(except 2
nd

 and 4
th
 Saturdays) between 11.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. and can be procured from the 

Authorised Officer, IDBI Bank, NPA Management Group, 2
nd

 Floor, 5-9-89/1 & 2, Chapel 

Road, Hyderabad- 500001 at free of charge. The Bid document can also be downloaded 

from IDBI Bank website (www.idbi.com) and (www.eauctionindia.in) 

 

3 Reserve Price and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

(  lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 

Property Reserve 

Price  

EMD  

(i) Schedule of Flat: All that Flat No.403 in the Fourth 

Floor of Peace Court Apartment admeasuring 1000 sft 

plinth area (excluding balconies and common areas and 

one car parking) together with 30 sq yds proportionate 

undivided share of land out of 1196 sq yds bearing 

Municipal No.6-3-1219 at Begumpet, Hyderabad, vide 

sale deed no 2410/1995 in favour of Mr. Kaza Ajay and 

bounded as under; 

 

Boundaries:  On the North by: Flat No.401 

On the South by: Road 

On the East by: Flat No.404  

On the West by: Neighbourôs Property 

 

Schedule of Land: All that premises bearing Municipal 

Number 6-3-1219 admeasuring 1196 sq yds at 

Begumpet Hyderabad, bounded as under  

 

Boundaries:  On the North by: Neighboursô Property 

On the South by: Road 

On the East by: Road and Neighbourôs 

                           House  

On the West by: Neighbourôs Property 

 

together with all buildings and structures thereon 

attached to the earth or permanently fastened to 

anything attached to the earth. 

41.20 4.12 

 The EMD to be remitted to Account No. 0133102000002899, IFSC Code: 

IBKL0000133, Branch Name: IDBI Bank Limited, Specialized Corporate 

Branch, Chapel Road, Hyderabad, by way of RTGS/NEFT/ONLINE 

TRANSFER only in favour of IDBI Bank Ltd and submit proof of payment 

along with KYC documents (photo identity and address proofs) like PAN Card 

http://www.eauctionindia.in/



